Inghilterra e Galles — Chancery Division

Chancery Division, Patten J., 8 febbraio 2002 [Mitkell v O'Brien]

This is an action in respect of an alleged breddtust

The Claimant, Mrs Sandra Mitchell, and the Deferndisin David O'Brien, set up house together betwe92 and
1995. During that time they lived in a propertyl &tKingsthorpe Grove, Kingsthorpe, Northampton,olhivas a house
that Mr O'Brien had purchased in his sole name 989 with the benefit of a mortgage of someé&sf060. The
purchase price then was £ 83,000. Mrs Mitchell trea@ntly been divorced and was able to contrilnaten her divorce
settlement approximately £ 17,000. This money, ading to her evidence, went into the family, paiilyway of
contributions to home improvements on the propdnty,also by way of payment for various joint ligiexpenses and
a tax bill of some £ 6,000 in respect of which MBflen was currently liable. There is no disputetlom evidence that
of the £ 17,000 | have just mentioned £ 6,000 vgzsido pay that tax bill and £ 2,000 was used-tooéthe house.
Mr O'Brien says that a further £ 2,000 was use@pdace the central heating boiler in the premisessome £ 3,000
went towards a holiday for Mrs Mitchell and herldhén in Florida.

Itis not, | think, necessary for me to resolvehiase proceedings precisely how that £ 17,000 wed.u say that
because by 1995 Mr O'Brien had accepted that imndor the contributions, financial or otherwiséjich Mrs
Mitchell had made during her time with him, it waght that she should receive an interest in theshat 16
Kingsthorpe Grove. To that end, on 6 December 1B85)'Brien executed a deed of trust, under whietdéclared
that the freehold registered title to the houskGakingsthorpe Grove should be held on trust fée ar the benefit of
himself and Mrs Mitchell as tenants in common in&chares.

Mr O'Brien's evidence is that soon after he exatthat deed of trust he had second thoughts abantirequested the
solicitor who acted for both Mr O'Brien and Mrs khell to cancel the deed. There is no evidencetitose
instructions were ever carried out, nor in my juégincould there be. The deed as executed contamespress power
of revocation, and in those circumstances tookceHecording to its terms.

It is therefore unnecessary for me to do more thaecord that as from the end of 1995 the propary6 Kingsthorpe
Grove was held upon trust for the parties to theeeedings in equal shares.

Soon after the trust deed was executed Mrs Mitdbftlthe property. However, she did, as the evigenwhich was
unchallenged - records, continue to remain on ressde terms with Mr O'Brien and occasionally viditae property
to clean once he had indicated to her that he hispdde course to be able to sell the house aradyrepher what was
due.

During the period leading up to the execution ef deed of trust, a considerable amount of workeaased out on the
house. Mrs Mitchell's evidence is that when shetuetive in the house it was in an appalling caiodi and that
improvements were carried out, including the inatan of a new gas fire boiler, a new roof, a fétehen and
bathroom, and the redecoration of the entire presniShese works included rewiring, re-carpeting r&figrnishing
parts of the house.

In respect of most of the work, if not all of it,fND'Brien carried out what was necessary with ggstance of Mrs
Mitchell's brother, who also gave evidence to me sHiid that he rewired four rooms in the house thighassistance of
Mr O'Brien - that is to say the kitchen, basemkninge and bathroom - and also carried out thagriag work to
other parts of the premises.

There is really no dispute that that work was earout. But the difficulty about this case concehesperiod of time
following the Claimant's departure. After Mrs Mitdhhad left and in the period up to January 200@mthe house
was eventually sold, Mr O'Brien says that he cdraset at his own expense further extensive workbégremises. In
his witness statement, he says that he knocked d@hlg, extended the kitchen, fitted a new ceilimghe hallway,
installed fitted units in the laundry room, fittachew toilet cistern, bricked up the old back dditted patio doors,
made a new two-sided staircase into the garderirggwirtually the whole of the house, re-plastet@depair the
damage following that rewiring, wallpapered, paih#ed decorated the interior and re-carpeted thmiges. The
windows were also double glazed. Mrs Mitchell séngt she is unable to speak one way or the othir the internal
improvements which Mr O'Brien says he carried but,she does accept, following her departure,ttieatiouble
glazing was installed.

During the early stages of this action Mr O'Briaildd to give disclosure of all relevant documentish the



consequence that it is only today that the Clainaadtthe court have been provided with copies®bilis and other
documents relating to the expenditure which hegallewvas carried out from the end of 1995 onwartles& documents
comprise a purchase order from a firm of doubleigkainstallers called Zenith Windows in Norwichgether with a
document described as a priority order subsidyyarslnder which the double glazing to the house pvavided at a
reduced price on the basis that the house woutd efimpletion of the works be used and presumablgriised as a
show house. On the face of those two documerdappiears that on 22 June 1996 - which was virtuwedactly the time
at which the Claimant departed - Mr O'Brien plaaedrder for double glazing the house which wowldehcost £
19,634, but as a result of the subsidy | haverpfstrred to cost £ 12,144. On the purchase order foere is a
handwritten note to the effect that a cheque ihglalyment of that sum was received with what appearthe face of it
to be the signature of the sales agent, a Mr Véersad

The other document, which is dated 22 August 1898n invoice from a firm of builders, called J Ban, in Wisbech,
Cambridgeshire. This invoice, in the total sum df2£500, is for a variety of works in respect of thouse, including
the full rewiring of the property, the rewiring tife garage, supplying such things as an extractahé& shower room
and security light for the back of the house, #maaval of plastering in the laundry and shower rptha fitting of a
new toilet cistern, and the supply and fitting afeav shower. The choice of a building firm in Caidbeshire to carry
out works to a house in Northampton was explaineilbO'Brien on the basis that he - and | shoulchtios that he
works as a carpenter - was at the relevant tim&ingron a property in Northampton in conjunctiorttwthat firm of
builders, who were sub- contractors, and the reprtasive of that firm indicated that there were ragailable to assist
in carrying out work in his house.

The cost of those works is put in Mr O'Brien's win statement as £ 23,650 which represents mataliale, on top of
which there were labour costs in respect of whigliigure is given. It seems to me that on the bzdaof probabilities
in the light of the evidence, some further worksewvearried out to the house following the Claingdgparture in
order to make it saleable. Although Mr O'Brien wagstioned at some length during his cross-examimas to the
authenticity of the double glazing documents, Irmhable to say on the basis of that cross-exammé#tat this is
evidence which | ought not to accept and | findfesaas it is necessary, that he did in the pefiaddwing the
Claimant's departure pay for double glazing worth® property in the sum of £ 12,144.

| am also prepared to accept that he paid a fuffi&},500 in respect of the work contained in thigders' invoice, but
| am not prepared to accept that his expendituremgthat period amounted to more than the comhinaif those two
invoices, that is to say the £ 12,500 on the buildavoice and the £ 12,144 which he paid to thebde glazing firm.
That means in very broad terms that his expendit@® approximately £ 26,000.

He said to me - and there is really no evidendbaacontrary - that this expenditure was financadlp out of his own
resources, but mainly out of loans made on a istdree basis by members of his family and the bsiviten the
property came to be sold, those loans were repaid.

It seems to me that it would be wrong, notwithstagdhe terms of the deed of settlement, were tmabtake some
allowance in determining how the net proceeds lef sithe property at 16 Kingsthorpe Grove showditvided for
the work and expenditure carried out by Mr O'Brierm 1996 until sale. Mr Jones, on behalf of thai@knt, accepted
this as a matter of principle, although he submijtéend | accept, that that allowance ought nokteed the lower of
two figures, that is to say the lower of either #ilmount of the actual expenditure or the increasbd value of the
property resulting from the carrying out of thoserks. That is on the basis that, although somevalfme needs to be
made to compensate Mr O'Brien for the increasalneswhich his expenditure has brought about, thetshould not
require the beneficiary in the form of the Claimamhave her interest reduced on account of expenedivhich she did
not authorise.

The difficulty that presents the court in this pmeiscase is the absence of any valuation evidenteahat effect, if
any, the expenditure which | have found was camigiddid have upon the sale price as achieved @0 2® January
2000 the property was sold for £ 115,000. Afterrpagt of legal and estate agents' costs and thgmepd of the
mortgage to the Woolwich Building Society in thevsaf £ 71,191, there were net proceeds of salditgiE
41,077.31, £ 20,000 of which was retained by Mrr@Bs solicitors and used in part payment of leiw mouse. That
house was acquired for the sum of £ 65,000 wittb#reefit of an interest only mortgage in the sur 6,000.

It seems clear on the evidence therefore thatdliséhat 16 Kingsthorpe Grove increased in valuedsst the date of
its purchase in 1995 and the date of its salernaky 2000 by some £ 32,000. Although there isead evidence
before me as to the state of the property markeéhase two dates, counsel for the Claimant accepdt would not
be wrong to assume that the market at those tinass nwughly speaking, of a similar kind. If thatight, and if it is
right as Mr O'Brien told me during the course of évidence, that during the entirety of the peabdwnership of the
house more than £ 50,000 had been spent on thenpypthen it is clear that by no means all of #sgtenditure was
recouped by virtue of an increase in the valudefdroperty over the relevant period of time. Inyu®ugh terms, only



three-fifths of that expenditure was recouped enstile.

That being so, it would, | think, be wrong - andsinot, | think, open to me on the evidence -itd that the increase in
the value of the house between the date of itshaises and the date of its sale was exclusivehbatable to the £
24,000 odd worth of work carried out by Mr O'Briahis own expense between 1996 and 2000. Thahdipee has
to be discounted by what | consider, doing the beah, represents the proportion of it that camthebuted to the
increase in value of the £ 32,000 that | haveref&rred to.

It seems to me that, taking a common-sense vielwese matters, double glazing was likely to hawentsn attractive
addition to the house and something for which @ipaser would have paid more, than had the housmeet its
original windows. On the other hand, many of theeotworks carried out by the builders - such asekample,
replastering and redecorating the interior of trenpses and even putting in new showers and tke- ik my
experience as a judge is rarely realised in itsatgtand sometimes even at all in the sale pridbefinished property.
| have therefore reached the conclusion that so# @00 of the increase in value, and thereforailtimate sale
proceeds as of January 2000 ought to be attridotaark carried out by Mr O'Brien between 1996 #mel date of
sale.

The consequence of that is that the net proceesisl®bf £ 41,077.31 ought to be reduced by that siowever, there
is one further matter and one further adjustmestt tieeds to be made in that calculation. Althoinghproperty was
mortgaged to the Woolwich Building Society, it va®a/ays the position, both before and after the etiex of the
declaration of trust, that the expense of the nagrggshould be borne by Mr O'Brien. After the Claimars Mitchell,
had left the premises, Mr O'Brien continued to fheymortgage instalments, but fell into arrearshwie result that an
additional £ 6,191 had to be deducted from thegwds of sale in respect of those arrears. Althdlig®'Brien in his
evidence - which | have treated as his pleadingssabmissions for these purposes - contends thadjiet to be given
credit for the entirety of his mortgage paymenisny judgment that would not be right, for two reas. The first is
that it was always accepted, as is clear from Wideace and the way the parties conducted thenmsetvat Mr O'Brien
would continue to bear that liability, and indeedas on that basis, in my judgment, that the CdaithMrs Mitchell,
made her contributions to the family in the wayl/é described; and, secondly, that after her dexgatthe position
was that Mr O'Brien continued to occupy the premisbich were jointly owned and which, under theniof the trust
for sale, Mrs Mitchell was entitled to have soldimler to realise her interest.

In those circumstances, over and above the fiisit ploat | have already mentioned, equity woullihk demand that
Mr O'Brien should pay some form of occupation ramitl that would, in my judgment, have been seagé#inst his
liability to pay the mortgage.

In those circumstances it seems to me right thhipagh the net proceeds of sale should be redogéeke £ 12,000 |
have mentioned, the sum of £ 6,191 constitutingathears should be added back to compensate Mchdlifor an
expense which should have been borne by Mr O'Brierself.

Therefore, on my calculations, the net proceedstef before deducting the £ 12,000 were £ 47,268 hns reduced
to £ 35,268 after deduction of the £ 12,000. Hikty cent of that sum is £ 17,634, and in my juddrttesn Claimant is
entitled to judgment for that sum with interest.

One issue which has arisen in these proceedingeomnthe form of relief. A defaulting trusteeésjuired to make
restitution by accounting for the trust assets Wiie or she has wrongfully dealt with. In this ¢asdficient restitution
would be made by the payment to Mrs Mitchell of £6B4 with interest. However, as part of the rdliethis case a
tracing order is also sought against the new pig@drl3 High Street, Kingsthorpe, which, as | halready indicated
in this judgment, Mr O'Brien purchased at the beiig of 2000, using the sum of £ 20,000 of the peafs of sale
from the earlier property. That £ 20,000 was trashey in the sense that it was part of the netqeds of sale of the
earlier house to which the Claimant and Defendareventitled in equal shares. On the basis of mdirig that the net
proceeds of sale after making the adjustments ¢ iradicated exceed £ 35,000, there is | think rabn@om for
argument but that the entirety of that amount sthbel treated as part of the monies subject tathsit In those
circumstances, my preliminary view - although | @aot heard full argument on this - is that Mrsd¥iéll is entitled
by way of tracing to an interest in the proceedsaté of the new house, represented by her haié shahe sum of £
20,000 that was utilised to acquire that propérhat means, in arithmetical terms, that she igledtio ten-sixtyfifths
of the beneficial ownership.

That said, however, Mr Jones is | think content fbathe purposes of today | should simply givegment for the sum
which on the findings | have made | have held e is entitled to, and leave any question of tkeipe remedy and
enforcement to be dealt with at a further hearingecessary. In particular, although the particutsfrclaim do seek an
order for sale, | am not asked to make any sucérdatiay.



In those circumstances | will make an order thatOBrien should pay to Mrs Mitchell the sum of £834 with
interest. | will make a declaration that she isdf@mmally entitled to an interest in the propertyl8 High Street,
Kingsthorpe, in an amount to be determined if ne&gsin further proceedings for that sum. | giveity to apply. To
save further costs in this matter, | will make argfing order against the freehold title of the mmbpat 13 High Street,
Kingsthorpe, but any further orders pursuant to ¢tha be dealt with either by the Master or, if plagties find it more
convenient, by transferring this case to the Co@uwyrt in Northampton where the District Judge ceke the
appropriate orders.



